RESOLUTION No. 22-48

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN INCREASE TO THE HOURLY RATE FOR LEGAL SERVICES OF WEISS SEROTA HELFMAN COLE AND BIERMAN FOR THE PROVISION OF SPECIAL COUNSEL SERVICES FOR THE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES OF LEGACY PARK; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on April 14th,2021, the City of Doral approved Weiss Serota Helfman Cole & Bierman to serve as Special Counsel for matters relating to the construction of Doral Legacy Park; and

WHEREAS, Weiss Serota Helfman Cole & Bierman has served as Legal Counsel since the beginning of the project and has institutional knowledge of the issues that have occurred; and

WHEREAS, Weiss Serota Helfman Cole & Bierman has filed a fourth party complaint against the firms responsible for designing and construction the baseball field on behalf of the City of Doral.

Weiss Serota Helfman Cole & Bierman is requesting to increase the hourly rate to commensurate with the level of service being offered,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference

Section 2. Approval. An increase in the Firm's hourly rate, from \$200 to \$350 per hour, is hereby approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Cabral who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13 day of April, 2022.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMO

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY